

REVISED

ITEM NO.116

COURT NO.17

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4494/2014

R. RAMASAMY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

NAGAPPAN @ R. SUBRAMANIAM &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 123218/2025 - Application for Substitution  
 IA No. 123220/2025 - Application for Setting Aside Abatement  
 IA No. 123221/2025 - Application for Condonation of Delay in filing  
 Application for Setting Aside Abatement

Date : 30-07-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR  
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.  
 Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Narendra Kumar, Adv.  
 Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.  
 Mr. Asaithambi Msm, Adv.  
 Mr. K.v.d. Kishore Kumar, Adv.  
 Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.  
 Mr. B. Dhananjay, Adv.  
 Mr. Vinod K. Nair, Adv.  
 Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
 O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 123218/2025, 123220/2025 and 123221/2025

1. Having regard to the caused shown, we are of the concede view that the delay deserves to be condoned. Accordingly, the delay stands condoned.
2. Abatement is set aside.
3. The Interlocutory application seeking substitution is allowed.

Let the legal representatives of deceased appellant be brought on record.

4. Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MANOJ KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)

ITEM NO.116

COURT NO.17

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 4494/2014

R. RAMASAMY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

NAGAPPAN @ R. SUBRAMANIAM &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 123218/2025 - Application for Substitution  
IA No. 123220/2025 - Application for Setting Aside Abatement  
IA No. 123221/2025 - Application for Condonation of Delay in filing  
Application for Setting Aside Abatement

Date : 30-07-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Appellant(s) Mr. B. Karunakaran, Adv.  
Mr. S. Gowthaman, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Narendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. V. Balaji, Adv.  
Mr. Asaithambi Msm, Adv.  
Mr. K.v.d. Kishore Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.  
Mr. B. Dhananjay, Adv.  
Mr. Vinod K. Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

I.A. Nos. 123218/2025, 123220/2025 and 123221/2025

1. Having regard to the caused shown, we are of the concede view that the delay deserves to be condoned. Accordingly, the delay stands condoned.

2. Abatement is set aside.

3. The Interlocutory application seeking substitution is allowed.

Let the legal representatives of deceased appellant be brought on

record.

4. Amended memo of parties be filed within four weeks.

(KANCHAN CHOUHAN)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(MANOJ KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)